
T
ab

le 2.  E
m

p
irical Size for the G

P
H

 T
est for C

ointegration

D
im

ension of the System
2

3
4

5
P

ercentile
µ

=
0.55

µ
=

0.575
µ

=
0.60

µ
=

0.55
µ

=
0.575

µ
=

0.60
µ

=
0.55

µ
=

0.575
µ

=
0.60

µ
=

0.55
µ

=
0.575

µ
=

0.60
0.005

-3.190
-3.081

-3.152
-3.611

-3.560
-3.513

-4.064
-4.016

-4.003
-4.438

-4.425
-4.377

0.010
-2.840

-2.778
-2.845

-3.235
-3.194

-3.185
-3.670

-3.641
-3.624

-4.098
-4.048

-4.012
0.025

-2.350
-2.324

-2.346
-2.719

-2.703
-2.698

-3.129
-3.114

-3.100
-3.542

-3.504
-3.507

0.050
-1.956

-1.950
-1.955

-2.306
-2.304

-2.290
-2.705

-2.703
-2.691

-3.093
-3.064

-3.076
0.100

-1.520
-1.528

-1.525
-1.857

-1.862
-1.841

-2.260
-2.244

-2.237
-2.626

-2.595
-2.604

0.200
-1.034

-1.040
-1.034

-1.352
-1.347

-1.342
-1.722

-1.708
-1.709

-2.074
-2.043

-2.055
0.300

-0.692
-0.693

-0.692
-1.005

-0.999
-0.994

-1.353
-1.344

-1.346
-1.685

-1.662
-1.674

0.400
-0.415

-0.415
-0.412

-0.715
-0.706

-0.700
-1.046

-1.038
-1.040

-1.367
-1.352

-1.357
0.500

-0.160
-0.163

-0.152
-0.453

-0.445
-0.434

-0.766
-0.761

-0.764
-1.073

-1.067
-1.065

0.600
0.083

0.081
0.096

-0.190
-0.188

-0.171
-0.495

-0.484
-0.493

-0.798
-0.787

-0.782
0.700

0.339
0.343

0.361
0.075

0.086
0.092

-0.216
-0.208

-0.207
-0.506

-0.491
-0.486

0.800
0.637

0.646
0.664

0.383
0.394

0.406
0.104

0.110
0.121

-0.175
-0.166

-0.147
0.900

1.048
1.043

1.062
0.812

0.816
0.837

0.543
0.546

0.561
0.276

0.282
0.302

0.950
1.385

1.378
1.401

1.147
1.168

1.179
0.903

0.909
0.921

0.641
0.650

0.681
0.975

1.669
1.674

1.702
1.461

1.452
1.477

1.210
1.205

1.235
0.945

0.962
0.997

0.990
2.010

2.021
2.027

1.798
1.780

1.832
1.555

1.564
1.582

1.326
1.329

1.362
0.995

2.249
2.254

2.273
2.031

2.036
2.065

1.810
1.815

1.807
1.570

1.570
1.619

M
ean

-0.208
-0.207

-0.198
-0.497

-0.491
-0.479

-0.820
-0.812

-0.808
-1.135

-1.118
-1.115

Skew
ness

-0.284
-0.268

-0.278
-0.295

-0.285
-0.272

-0.295
-0.292

-0.269
-0.297

-0.293
-0.259

E
xcess K

u
rtosis

0.383
0.348

0.329
0.400

0.335
0.342

0.316
0.308

0.278
0.293

0.277
0.237

N
otes:  T

he sam
p

le size for the G
P

H
 sp

ectral regression is given by ν
=

µ
T

, w
here 

T
 equ

als 288, the nu
m

ber of observations in ou
r sam

p
le, and

µ
=

0.55,0.575,and
0.60

. D
im

ension of the system
 refers to the nu

m
ber of variables in the system

. T
he em

p
irical size is based

 on 50,000 rep
lications,

assu
m

ing that the tru
e system

 consists of an ap
p

rop
riate nu

m
ber of non-cointegrated

 rand
om

-w
alk p

rocesses, w
here the nu

m
ber of variables

corresp
ond

s to the d
im

ension of the system
.



T
ab

le 3: E
m

p
irical E

stim
ates for the C

ointegration Fractional-D
ifferencing P

aram
eter d̃

System
 of Interest R

ate Series
C

ointegrating V
ector

2
R

d̃
0.55

(
)

d̃
0.575

(
)

d̃
0.60

(
)

C
anad

a-U
.S.

(1.000, 0.971, 1.341)
0.945

-0.316
(-1.856) ‡

-0.384
(-2.447)** ,‡‡

-0.412
(-2.878)** ,‡‡‡

C
anad

a-U
.S.-G

erm
any

(1.000, 0.968, 0.015, 1.250)
0.945

-0.329
(-1.934) ‡

-0.396
(-2.523)* ,‡‡

-0.425
(-2.973)** ,‡‡

C
anad

a-U
.S.-U

.K
.

(1.000, 0.939, 0.062, 0.925)
0.948

-0.384
(-2.255) ‡

-0.459
(-2.927)** ,‡‡

-0.488
(-3.414)**,‡‡‡

C
anad

a-U
.S.-Jap

an
(1.000, 0.974, -0.026, 1.499)

0.945
-0.288

(-1.694)
-0.359

(-2.288) ‡
-0.386

(-2.699) **,‡‡

C
anad

a-U
.S.-G

erm
any-U

.K
.

(1.000, 0.941, -0.030, 0.070)
0.948

-0.363
(-2.133)

-0.442
(-2.815)* ,‡‡

-0.467
(-3.266) **,‡‡

C
anad

a-U
.S.-G

erm
any-Jap

an
(1.000, 0.965, 0.073, 0.072, 1.349)

0.946
-0.296

(-1.740)
-0.364

(-2.320) ‡
-0.398

(-2.783) *,‡‡

C
anad

a-U
.S.-U

.K
.-Jap

an
(1.000, 0.924, 0.121, -0.135, 1.357)

0.952
-0.310

(-1.821)
-0.398

(-2.535) ‡
-0.415

(-2.902) *,‡‡

C
anad

a-U
.S.-G

erm
any-U

.K
.-Jap

an
(1.000, 0.912, 0.088, 0.125, -0.195, 1.170)

0.953
-0.348

(-2.047)
-0.428

(-2.728) ‡
-0.447

(-3.126) *,‡‡

N
o

tes:  T
he first colu

m
n gives the cou

ntries for w
hich the interest rate series enter the cointegrated

 system
. T

he second
 colu

m
n gives the

cointegrating vector for the corresp
ond

ing cointegrated
 system

: T
he norm

alizing variable, that is, the regressand
 has a coefficient valu

e of u
nity

w
hile the last term

 in the cointegrating vector gives the coefficient valu
e for the constant term

. 
2

R
 is the ad

ju
sted

 coefficient of d
eterm

ination in the

corresp
ond

ing cointegrating regression. 
d̃

(0.55), 
d̃

(0.575), and
 

d̃
(0.60) give the 

d̃
 estim

ates corresp
ond

ing to the G
P

H
 sp

ectral regression of
sam

p
le size ν

=
0.55

T
 , 

ν
=

0.575
T

, an
d

 
ν

=
0.60

T
, resp

ectively, for th
e error correction

 term
 obtain

ed
 from

 th
e corresp

on
d

in
g coin

tegratin
g

regression. T
he t−

statistics are given in p
arentheses and

 are constru
cted

 im
p

osing the know
n theoretical error variance of 

2
π

6
. T

he su
p

erscrip
ts

***, **, * ind
icate statistical significance for the nu

ll hyp
othesis 

d̃
=

0
d

=
1

(
)  against the alternative d̃

≠
0

d
≠

1
(

)  at the 1, 5, and
 10 p

er cent levels,

resp
ectively. T

he su
p

erscrip
ts ‡‡‡

, ‡‡
, ‡

 ind
icate statistical significance for the nu

ll hyp
othesis 

d̃
=

0
d

=
1

(
)  against the one-sid

ed
 alternative

d̃
<

0
d

<
1

(
)  at the 1, 5, and

 10 p
er cent levels, resp

ectively. C
ritical valu

es are based
 on the sim

u
lated

 valu
es p

resented
 in T

able 2.




